Form No. P0565.11

: Meter, PD Model
+MC Technologies 711 and T-11NF

Parts List

Issue/Rev. 1.1 (9/11) Bulletin P0565.11

=

Prior Design _,\%
T ——

N
2B By

Current Design

2
=
i

The Most Trusted Name In Measurement



“G” Calibrator Version

ltem Description Qty. Part Number
1 Adapter, Calibrator Adjusting Stem..........ccoocoi i 1 512372-001
2 Adapter, G Calibrator...........coooiiiiiei i 1 014240-001
3 +  Bearing, ROMOr.......o o 1 006019-001
4 @1 Block:
Standard and Al TFON ... e 1 002667-001
Standard and All Iron, 2,000 SSU to 10,000 SSU..............cceeennnnnneee. 1 002667-003
I Lo] B T o {0 YU = 1 500809-001
5 BUSHING, COVET .....eiiiiiiiiiei et 1 644841-401
6 +  Bushing, Jackshaft:
Standard and Al TrON ....eeeeeeeeeee e e 1 011680-001
I Lo] B T o {0 YU = 1 011679-001
7 @2+ Calibrator:
Manual (Standard) ... 1 512059-001
1Y, oo L= I C 1 501029-001
Temperature Corrected, Standard Range ........ccccocvveeiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieenens 1 519734-001
@3 Temperature Corrected, Special Temperature or Gravity ..................... 1 533926-xxx
8 L0 1= 0 T o T 11 I ¥ o =SS 1 003905-001
9 Collar, AQJUSTING......eeieiiiiiiie e 1 519629-001
10 Collar, Adjusting:
G Calibrator VErSioNS .......cciieieeeee et 1 002635-001
F IO (=Y = 1 011327-001
11 +  CouPliNG, DIV ..t e 1 072103-001
12 Cover:
Standard and Al TrON .....eeeeieeeee e e 1 519395-001
I Lo] B T o {0 YU = 1 533795-001
Non-Ferrous, G Calibrator.............eiiiiiieieeeiiieeeee e 1 513261-002
13 Cover, G Calibrator.......c.uueeeiiieieeeee e 1 014171-001
14 L0707/ g (T ] o R 1 003553-001
15 Flange, INlet-Outlet ..o e 2 004066-001
16 Flange, Packing Gland...........cccoooiiiiiieeeneeeee e 1 010171-001

Page 2 « P0565.11 Issue/Rev. 1.1 (9/11)



Item Description Qty. Part Number

17 +  Gasket, Drain Plug (Prior Design):

Standard and Al TrON .....eeeeeeeeeeee e 1 011139-001
I Lo] B T o {0 YU 1 004269-001
18 +  Gasket, G Calibrator..........oouueeiiiiieee e 1 014310-001
19 +  Gasket, INet-OULIBL........cooeeeeeeeeeeee e 2 003958-001
20 +  Gasket, Packing Gland ..........oocueiiiiiiii e 1 010173-001
21 @4 Gear, Calibrator Drive:
U.S. Gallons @nd LItreS.......uueiiiiieeiee ettt 1 008969-001
U.S. Gallons, G Calibrator............ueeeiiiiieieeee e 1 500499-001
IMperial GalloNS ......cooo i 1 070210-001
(D121 2= 1 =Y 1 070269-001
Dekalitres, G Calibrator............oouuveiiiiieeeee e 1 517111-001
22 Gear, Jackshaft:
Standard and Al TrON ........e e e 1 071409-001
[N Lo] g B T o {0 YU = 1 500812-001
23 @4 Gear, ldler Pinion:
L S C T=1 1 [0 3 1= 1 505077-001
U.S. Gallons, G Calibrator............ueiiiiiieieec e 1 500501-001
Imperial GallONS .........c.euiiiiiiiiei e 1 505078-001
(D121 2= 1 =Y 1 505079-001
Dekalitres, G Calibrator............couuveiiiiieeeee e 1 517109-001
LIS it —————————————————as 1 072025-001
24 @4 Gear, Jackshaft Pinion:
U.S. and Imperial Gallons and Dekalitres............cccccoeiniiiiiiiiniienneeee 1 505076-001
LTS e —————————————————aaaes 1 072024-001
25 + Gland, Packing:
0 = 1 518630-001
£Y 43 (o] o TR 1 518630-002
P T B et ————————— 1 009535-001
Brass/Viton, FOr Non-Ferrous USEe...........ueeeiiiieieneeiieeeeeeee e 1 008934-001
26 Housing Assembly:
Sy e=Tale P=T g0 Ir=TaTo AN | I [ o o TN 1 071420-001
I Lo] B T o {0 T = 1 071420-003
27 + Cam:
@5 Standard and Al IrON .....cooeeeeeeeeeeeee e 1 519630-002
NON-FEITOUS ....ceeeeeeeeeeeeee ettt e e e 1 500813-001
28 D Lo IR 0= T o o 2 003628-001
29 Plug, Pipe, 1/2" NPT:
Standard and Al TrON ... oo 1 006505-002
NON-FEITOUS .....eeeeeieeeeeeee et 1 006650-001
30 Screw:
Standard and All [ron, #10-32 X 1/2" .....ooooeeeeeeeeeeeee e 2 008338-400
Non-Ferrous, #10-32 X 5/8" ... 2 065351-001
31 ] (1 T 8 643823-403
32 [IE o R 13 1 o S 2 512002-001
33 Nut, Flange, 7/16"-14, UNC-2B ..........cooiiiiiiiieiiee e 8 006618-002
34 O-Ring, Cover:
0 = 1 640888-031
VO ettt et e e e e —————————————— 1 640894-431
35 [ 1111 1 006588-001
36 Pin, Adjusting Collar KeY ..........cooiiiiiiiiiiiee e 1 001096-001
37 Pin, Cotter, 1716 X B/8" ...t e e e e e 2 009825-400
38 Pin, Groove, 5/84 X 1/2" ...t 1 006053-002
39 Pin, Groove, 1716 X 5/8" ... e e e 1 006028-002
40 +  Plate, Thrust Bearing .........coooiiiiiiiiiieie e 2 001111-001

1 Polytetrafluoroethylene (PTFE).

Issue/Rev. 1.1 (9/11) P0565.11 » Page 3



Item Description Qty. Part Number

41 Plug, Drain (Current Design):
Standard and Al TrON .....eeeeeeeeeeee e 1 006105-002
I Lo] B T o {0 YU 1 065242-002
42 Plug, Drain (Prior Design):
Standard and Al TrON ......eeeeeeeeeee e 1 011140-001
I Lo] B T o {0 YU 1 004268-001
43 + Retainer and Balls, Thrust Bearing:
LS £ T T £= (o 1N 1 070360-002
F I o 5 1 070360-001
44 Rotor and Blade Assembly:
LS £ T T £= (o 1N 1 005004-001
F I o 5 1 009679-001
R I Lo] B T o {0 TU = 1 533791-001
45 + Blade, Lower:
5] = T Lo F= 1 (o [ 1 008592-001
Standard, 2,000 SSU t0 10,000 SSU...........ccoorrrriiirririeen, 1 008592-041
Standard, 200°F MaX. ....ccoeevuuieeiieieeieeeee e e e e e e eees 1 008592-042
Standard, 2,000 to 10,000 SSU & 200°F MaxX. ......ccceeevvvvvennnnnnnnnn. 1 008592-043
NON-FEITOUS ...t e e s 1 554551-001
11 o) I 1 009542-001
All Iron, 2,000 SSU t0 10,000 SSU......covvveeiiiieeieeeeeeeeee e, 1 009542-041
46 Pin, Cotter:
I o T 2 001095-401
S £= T Lo b= (o I 2 009825-400
47 Pin, Roller, All VEISIONS ......covueieeeeeeeeee et 2 001349-001
48 Roller, Blade:
Standard and NON-Ferrous .........cccooevvureeiieieeeee e 2 014114-001
I o) o 1 2 014115-001
49 + Blade, Upper:
5] = T Lo F= 1 (o [ 1 008593-001
Standard, 2,000 SSU t0 10,000 SSU...........ccooririiiirrerienn, 1 008593-041
Standard, 200°F MaX. ....ccoeevuuieeiieieeieeeeee e e e eees 1 008593-042
Standard, 2,000 to 10,000 SSU & 200° F MaxX. .......ceeuvvveverennnnnnnn. 1 008593-043
NON-FEITOUS ....ceee et e e 1 554552-001
F I o o 1 009543-001
All Iron, 2,000 SSU t0 10,000 SSU......covvveiieiieecieeeeeeeeee e, 1 009543-041
50 Pin, Cotter:
S £ T Lo b= (o I 2 001095-401
I o o T 2 641042-401
51 Pin, Roller, All VEISIONS ......covueieeieeeeeee et 2 001349-001
52 Roller, Blade:
Standard and NON-Ferrous ..........ccoevveveeeeeieeieeeiee e, 2 014114-001
7 I o o T 2 014115-001
53 + 2] (oTe] [ =] =T [ Y 4 010289-002
54 Clamp, Blade BIOCK ..........uuveiiiiiiiieeeeeeeeeeee e 4 010212-001
55 Rotor, Sub Assembly:
Standard and Al IrON ..o 1 072038-001
NON-FEITOUS ...ttt e e 1 500818-001
56 Screw:
Standard and Non-Ferrous, #10-32 X 1/2"......ccoovvvveeereeeennnn. 8 008338-400
AlLTron, #10-32 X 5/8" ... 8 065082-003
57 Screw, 1/4-20 x 1/2", Drilled, G Calibrator .........ccccoovvveeveeieeeeiiiieeeeeeeeee, 2 006775-003
58 Screw, 1/4-20 x 1/2", G Calibrator ...........cooeiiiiiiieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e, 2 006775-002
59 SCrew, #10-24 X 3/4" ... 2 006481-003
60 SCrew, #10-32 X 172" . e 2 006764-002
61 SCrew, #10-32 X 7/8" ... 3 640835-001

Page 4 « P0565.11 Issue/Rev. 1.1 (9/11)



@4
@5

Standard gearing called out. For special combinations, see Gear Train Bulletin AB01023.

Item Description Qty. Part Number
62 SCreW, #6-32 X 5/16" ... 2 006048-002
63 Screw, Cap:

Standard and All [ron, 5/16-18 X 5/8" .......coooeeereeeeeeeeeeeee e, 2 002271-401

NON-Ferrous, 5/16-18 X B/4" ... 2 002046-400
64 Screw, Cap, 3/8-16 X 1" ... 16 060248-002
65 Screw, Cap, 5/16-24 x 1-1/4":

Standard, All Iron and NON-FEerrous ...........coovuueeiiiiiiiieeeeeeeeeeee e, 1 643299-401
66 +  Seal, Lead aNA WIre ......coo et e e 2 001627-400
67 (IS o X- Vo =Y R O o SO SEER 1 512672-002
68 RS oo LY PR 1 013652-002
69 + SPriNG, ROOK. ..o 1 001094-002
70 Stem Assembly, AJJUSTING ..ccoooueiiiii e 1 009838-001
71 =TS (== 2 006427-001
72 Plate, BaASE .. ..ot aeees 1 003552-001
73 e (T U= ¢= 11 1= 1 003556-001
74 SPIiNG, KNOD ...ooiiiiiiiie e 2 003557-001
75 Stem, AdJUSTING ..o e 1 003551-001
76 RS 10 (o IR 1o [ 1= 1 004036-001
77 B0 oY= | R 1 514658-001
78 B A= T o 1Y g I T 1V 1 001125-001
79 Washer, 1dler PiNiON ... ... oo 1 003599-001

+ Recommended stock.

@1 Previous design block (stick style), Part No. 539487-001, has been replaced by design illustrated.

@2 See Form No. PO01028 for component parts.

@3 When ordering, include temperature range, API, or specific gravity, API Table used and meter gearing.

Due to a Cam design change made in May 1993, any standard or All Iron meters manufactured after that time
will require a cam and a spacer (ltem #62, P/N: 512672-002). This part number (519630-002) is a kit which

includes the cam and the spacer.

Issue/Rev. 1.1 (9/11)

P0565.11 » Page 5



Editorial Change: 11/13: ltem 25 - material reference changed to PTFE.

Headquarters: Operations:

500 North Sam Houston Parkway West, Measurement Products and Equipment:
Suite 100, Houston, TX 77067 USA Ellerbek, Germany +49 (4101) 3040
Phone: +1 (281) 260 2190 Erie, PA USA +1 (814) 898 5000

Fax: +1 (281) 260 2191
Integrated Measurement Systems:
Corpus Christi, TX USA +1 (361) 289 3400
Kongsberg, Norway +47 (32) 286700

The specifications contained herein are subject to change without notice and any user of said
specifications should verify from the manufacturer that the specifications are currently in effect.
Otherwise, the manufacturer assumes no responsibility for the use of specifications which
may have been changed and are no longer in effect.

Contact information is subject to change. For the most current contact information, visit our
website at www.fmctechnologies.com/measurementsolutions and click on the “Contact Us”
link in the left-hand column.

www.fmctechnologies.com/measurementsolutions

Printed in U.S.A. © 9/11 FMC Technologies Measurement Solutions, Inc. All rights reserved. P0565.11 Issue/Rev. 1.1 (9/11)



